

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,

CASE NOS. 20 AP 432/429

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

**ACCELERATED
CALENDAR**

-v-

**On appeal from the Court of
Common Pleas
Franklin County**

**FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity
as Ohio Secretary of State.**

Defendant- Appellant,

Case No. 20-CV-5634

OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY.

Intervenor-Appellant.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELEES

Derek S. Clinger* (0092075)
**Counsel of Record*
Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Derek Clinger (0092075)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 263-7000
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

LAW & ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The Trial Court Correctly Issued A Declaratory Judgment
(Secretary’s First Assignment of Error)..... 10

 A. Standard of Review..... 10

 B. R.C. 3509.05 does not limit the personal delivery of absentee ballots
 to the office of the board of elections..... 10

 1. Ohio law is silent with respect to locations for the personal
 delivery of absentee ballots, and therefore does not limit their
 return to county boards of elections’ offices..... 11

 2. The Secretary’s reliance upon R.C. 3509.04 is misplaced..... 16

 3. The Secretary is not entitled to any deference..... 20

 a. The Secretary’s interpretation is unreasonable..... 20

 b. The Secretary’s interpretation is not based upon his own policy
 expertise..... 22

 c. The Secretary has not announced a definitive interpretation... 23

 C. This is a “classic case” for issuance of a declaratory judgment... 26

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 10:23 PM-20AP0000432

II. The Trial Court Correctly Issued The Preliminary Injunction
 (Secretary’s Second Assignment of Error; ORP’s Second, Third, and
 Fourth Assignments of Error)32

A. The preliminary injunction was issued at the Secretary’s urging... 32

B. Standard of Review..... 33

C. Appellees have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits..35

D. Appellees will suffer irreparable injury absent injunctive relief... 37

E. No third parties will be unjustifiably harmed by an injunction.... 41

F. The public interest will benefit from injunctive relief..... 42

G. Even if this Court reverses the preliminary injunction, it can and
 should affirm the declaratory relief..... 43

III. Appellees Have Standing (ORP’s First Assignment of Error).....44

A. ORP’s standing challenge is “particularly disingenuous.”..... 44

B. The extensive factual record established Appellees’ standing..... 45

1. Mr. Goldfarb has standing to sue..... 46

2. ODP has independent standing of a political party to sue.....49

3. ODP has associational standing.....54

a. ODP’s members would have standing to sue in their own right..55

b. The interests ODP seeks to protect are germane to its purpose..56

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 10:23 PM-20AP000432

c. Individual participation of ODP’s members is not required.... 56

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 58

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 10:23 PM-20AP0000432

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ohio Revised Code

R.C. 2721.02.....27, 30

R.C. 2721.03.....27

R.C. 2721.08.....32

R.C. 2721.09.....33

R.C. 2721.13.....27

R.C. 3501.10.....13

R.C. 3509.02.....3

R.C. 3509.04.....16, 17, 23, 28

R.C. 3509.05.....*passim*

R.C. 3509.07.....18

Case Law

Arnott v. Arnott,
132 Ohio St.3d 401, 2012-Ohio-3208, 972 N.E.2d 586.....10

Blakemore v. Blakemore,
5 Ohio St.3d 217, 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983).....26

Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....23

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 10:23 PM-20AP0000432

Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co.,
 115 Ohio App.3d 1, 684 N.E.2d 343 (8th Dist. 1996).....37

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,
 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....50, 51

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....50

Dept. of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2566 (2019).....46

Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....45

Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....21

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....38

Franks v. Rankin,
 10th Dist. No. 11AP-962, 2012-Ohio-1920.....33

Garono v. State,
 37 Ohio St.3d 171, 524 N.E.2d 496 (1988).....34

Kniebbe v. Wade,
 161 Ohio St. 294, 118 N.E.2d 833 (1954).....16

LULAC v. Kasich,
 10th Dist. No. 10AP-639, 2012-Ohio-947.....55

Moore v. City of Middletown,
 133 Ohio St. 3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897.....27, 30, 45

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 10:23 PM-20AP0000432

<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	38, 43
<i>Ohio Assn. of Pub. School Emples. (OAPSE) v. School Emples. Retirement Sys.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 19AP-288, 2020-Ohio-3005.....	26
<i>Ohio Manufacturers' Assn. v. Ohioans for Drug Price Relief Act</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 250, 2016-Ohio-5377.....	23, 25
<i>Perkins v. Quaker City</i> , 165 Ohio St. 120, 133 N.E.2d 595 (1956).....	34
<i>Sandusky Co. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	46, 54, 56
<i>State ex rel. Brinda v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 299, 2007-Ohio-5229, 874 N.E.2d 1205.....	56
<i>State ex rel. Fleming v. Fox</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 244, 2019-Ohio-3555.....	30
<i>State ex rel. Gadell-Newton v. Husted</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 225, 2018-Ohio-1854.....	31
<i>State ex rel. Myles v. Brunner</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 328, 2008-Ohio-5097.....	11, 14, 20
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Assn., AFSCME, Local 11, AFL-CIO v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363.....	30
<i>State ex rel. Steele v. Morrissey</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 355, 2004-Ohio-4960.....	30

Stokes v. Brunner,
120 Ohio St.3d 250, 2008-Ohio-5392.....21

*Vanguard Transp. Sys. V. Edwards Transfer & Storage Co. Gen.
Commodities Div.*,
109 Ohio App. 3d 786, 790, 673 N.E.2d 182 (10th Dist. 1996).....33

Williams v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.,
10th Dist. No. 18AP-720, 2019-Ohio-2194.....34
